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  Noncontracted Service Provider Reimbursement
[bookmark: Text1]Purpose: This form is required for a noncontracted service provider to receive reimbursement for providing services to parents who are required to complete a service plan when a child is in DFPS conservatorship. A noncontracted service provider must submit this form to DFPS to receive reimbursement if all requirements are met in TFC 263.1021, TAC Rule §700.905, and the Noncontracted Service Provider Reimbursement Resource Guide.   
Directions: The caseworker or designee completes Sections 1 and 2 and explains everything in Section 3 to the parent when service providers are being identified and the parent chooses a provider who does not have a contract with DFPS. The parent and caseworker must sign the form in Section 3.  
The parent is then responsible for giving the form to the noncontracted provider. The noncontracted provider completes Sections 4 through 8, signs in Section 9, and sends this form and all required supplemental documentation to DFPSNCSPReimbursement@dfps.texas.gov.    
	[bookmark: Text2]SECTION 1:  CASE INFORMATION 

	Caseworker: Enter case information. List all children and their DFPS Person Identification (PID) Number. 

	Case Name:
     
	Case Number: 
     

	Child 1 First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
[bookmark: Text3]     
	Date of Birth:
     
	DFPS Person ID:
     

	Child 2 First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
     
	Date of Birth:
     
	DFPS Person ID:
     

	Child 3 First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
     
	Date of Birth:
     
	DFPS Person ID:
     

	Child 4 First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
     
	Date of Birth:
     
	DFPS Person ID:
     



	[bookmark: Text16]SECTION 2:  PARENT OR GUARDIAN INFORMATION 

	Caseworker: Enter information for the parent receiving the service. If more than one parent is receiving the same service (such as couples therapy), you must include both parents.

	PARENT #1

	First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
     
	DFPS Person ID:
     
	Home Phone Number:
     

	Home Address:
     
	Apt. No. (if applicable):
     
	City:
     
	County:
     
	State:
     
	ZIP Code:
     

	DFPS cannot use state funds to reimburse a noncontracted service provider for Medicaid services if the parent receiving the service is a Medicaid beneficiary as described in Texas Human Resources Code Chapter 32. Does the parent have Texas Medicaid?  TAC 700.905(f)
   Yes      No
If Yes, the provider must bill Medicaid and not seek reimbursement through DFPS.

	PARENT #2

	First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
     
	DFPS Person ID:
     
	Home Phone Number:
     

	Home Address:
     
	Apt. No. (if applicable):
     
	City:
     
	County:
     
	State:
     
	Home Address:
     

	DFPS cannot use state funds to reimburse a noncontracted service provider for Medicaid services if the parent receiving the service is a Medicaid beneficiary as described in Texas Human Resources Code Chapter 32. Does the parent have Texas Medicaid?  TAC 700.905(f)
   Yes      No
If Yes, the provider must bill Medicaid and not seek reimbursement through DFPS.



	SECTION 3:  PARENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

	The caseworker and parents receiving services discuss and sign this section together.

	· The amount of reimbursement is based on the amount equal to the average cost for the specific service from DFPS contractors providing the service in the region where the parent resides. The amount reimbursed will be at least the Medicaid rate. 
· Since the noncontracted provider can only be paid rates as per above, any costs beyond that rate associated with receiving the service are the parent’s responsibility, and DFPS cannot pay the provider any amount above the average cost.
· Signing this form (Form 1414) does not a guarantee that the noncontracted provider will be reimbursed.
· Noncontracted providers can be reimbursed, but parents cannot be reimbursed. If the parent or a third party pays the noncontracted provider first, reimbursement is not allowed.
· The caseworker does not set the price of contracted services.
· The caseworker does not determine the time frame for reimbursement.
· Any delay in setting up a service provider who is not contracted with DFPS is on the parent and does not warrant an extension of the case, nor is it a valid excuse for not participating in or completing services as required by the service plan.
· What counts as qualified or licensed is in TAC Rule §700.905 and the Noncontracted Service Provider Reimbursement Resource Guide.
· Only services that are designed to achieve the stated goals of the service plan can potentially be reimbursed.
· The noncontracted provider must submit all required forms and paperwork to DFPS within 30 days of service delivery.
· The noncontracted provider must complete the following forms and email them to DFPSNCSPReimbursement@dfps.texas.gov to apply for reimbursement. The provider cannot get reimbursed by sending forms directly to the caseworker.
· This form, signed by the caseworker and parent (DFPS Form 1414)
· Supporting documentation (such as licensure, signed release of information, and so on)
· Comptroller Form AP-152, if an AP-152 has not been submitted within the past three years or if any part of it needs to be updated.
· Optional: Direct Deposit Authorization Form 74-176, if the noncontracted provider wants reimbursement via direct deposit and a 74-176 has not been submitted in the past three years or if it needs to be updated.

	Child's Parent or Legal Guardian:
X      
	Date Signed:
     

	Child's Parent or Legal Guardian:
X      
	Date Signed:
     

	DFPS Caseworker:
X      
	Date Signed:
     



	SECTION 4:  TAC RULE REQUIREMENTS 

	Noncontracted provider: Complete all fields, except those marked as for DFPS use only.

	REQUIREMENT
	RESPONSE
	FOR DFPS USE ONLY

	Was the parent listed in Section 2 of this form the direct client of the service provided?  TAC (a)
	   Yes      No
	     

	Are you qualified or licensed to provide the service in Texas?  TAC (b)(4); (b)(5); and (g)(1)
	   Yes      No
	     

	[bookmark: _Hlk143251922]Are you under contract with DFPS or a Single Source Continuum Contractor (SSCC) for the service you are seeking reimbursement for?  TAC (b)(6)
	   Yes      No
	     

	Are you a DFPS or Single Source Continuum Contractor (SSCC) employee?  TAC (b)(6)
	   Yes      No
	     

	If a license is required for the service type, was licensure maintained during entirety of length of service provision and was the license was in good standing?  TAC (g)(2)
	   Yes      No 
	     

	Was the service designed to achieve the stated goals of the Family Plan of Service for a child in DFPS conservatorship?  TFC (b)(1) and TAC (g)(3)
	   Yes      No
	     

	Was the service provided while DFPS was legally involved in the case and parental rights were not terminated?  TAC (g)(4)
	   Yes      No
	     

	Are you able to receive reimbursement from state or federal funds and not prohibited from receiving these funds?  TAC (g)(5)
	   Yes      No
	     

	Have you ever have had a contract to provide the specific service for which you are seeking reimbursement, but DFPS terminated the contract due to cause?  TAC (g)(6)
	   Yes      No 
	     

	Are you related by consanguinity or affinity (in other words, personally connected) to the parent who received the service?  TAC (g)(7)
	   Yes      No
	     



	[bookmark: _Hlk143266030]SECTION 5:  SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION 

	Noncontracted provider: Complete all fields.

	First Name:
     
	Middle Name:
     
	Last Name: 
     
	DFPS Person ID (if known):
     
	Phone Number:
     

	Address:
     
	Apt. or Suite No. (if applicable):
     
	City:
     
	County:
     
	State:
     
	ZIP Code:
     



	SECTION 6:  SERVICE PROVISION DETAILS 

	Noncontracted provider: Complete all fields.

	[bookmark: Text15]Service provided (must be one of the service types listed in the Noncontracted Service Provider Reimbursement Resource Guide under the section Qualifications/Licensure for Specific Service Types):   
[bookmark: Check3]|_|  Intake assessment
[bookmark: Check4]|_|  Psychosocial assessment
[bookmark: Check5]|_|  Individual Counseling services
|_|  Family Counseling services
|_|  Group Counseling services
|_|  Psychological evaluation
|_|  Psychological testing services
|_|  Psychiatric evaluation
|_|  Psychiatric diagnostic consultation
|_|  Substance-use treatment services
|_|  Domestic violence services / Battering Intervention and Prevention Program (BIPP)
|_|  Other (Please describe):      

	License or Certification:
     

	License Number (if applicable):
     
	Board or governing body that issued the license:
     

	Is the license a temporary license? 
   Yes      No

	Did the parent satisfactorily complete the service?  TFC 263.1021(c)
   Yes      No
If No, to what extent did the parent complete or not complete it?
     

	Are you only requesting reimbursement for sessions or services that the parent attended? No-show or non-attendance cannot be reimbursed.
   Yes      No

	Dates of Service Provision: 
     

	How was the service provided?  
   In person
   Electronic communication platform.  Platform used:      



	SECTION 7:  QUALIFIED SERVICE PROVIDER EXPERIENCE 

	The service provider who is seeking reimbursement as a qualified, but not licensed, provider must have completed certification or other training programs and have two years of verified full-time experience in the professional service that they are providing to the parent and DFPS is reimbursing. TAC (b)(5)
Include a summary of your professional experience in the service type that you provided to the parent. Include any relevant documentation with this form when you submit the form to DFPS.

	     




	SECTION 8:  SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS 

	Noncontracted provider: Complete all fields, except those marked as for DFPS use only.

	REQUIREMENT
	RESPONSE
	FOR DFPS USE ONLY

	Is a signed release of information from the parent(s) included with this form?
	   Yes
	     

	Is a copy of your license, certificate, or both (as applicable) included with this form?
	   Yes
	     

	Is Comptroller Form AP-152 included with this form (required if AP-152 has not been submitted within the past three years)?
	   Yes 
   AP-152 has been submitted within the past three years
	     

	Optional: Is Direct Deposit Authorization Form 74-176 included with this form (required if the noncontracted provider wants reimbursement via direct deposit and a 74-176 has not been submitted in the past three years or if it needs to be updated)?
	   Yes 
   74-176 has been submitted within the past three years
   No, I do not want to use direct deposit
	     

	List other documentation included with this form.
	     
     
     
     
	     



	SECTION 9:  PROVIDER SIGNATURE  

	I,      , certify that the information on this form is true and correct.  This form and all supporting documentation must be submitted within 30 days of service provision.

	[bookmark: _Hlk143184765]Service Provider:
[bookmark: Text21]X      
	Date Signed:
     



	[bookmark: Text20]PRIVACY STATEMENT  

	DFPS values your privacy. For more information, read our Privacy and Security Policy.
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